## THOMAS BAILIFF JR EXECUTOR OF HIS WILL APPOINTED 1854

**Transcribed By: Ron Cornwell** 

## APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTOR-----THOMAS BAILIFF WILL

STATE OF TENNESSEE SMITH COUNTY

County Court April Term 1854

It appearing of record in the County Court of said County that **THOMAS BAILIFF** has died leaving a written will which has been duly provided said Court that **SAMUEL L. BAILIFF** is the executor and said **SAMUEL L. BAILIFF** the executor therein named having given bond and security according to law. This is therefore to empower the said **SAMUEL L. BAILIFF** to enter upon the execution of said will and to take into his possession the property directed by said will to make a perfect inventory of said estate and to make due collections of all debts and after paying all the just debts of said **THOMAS BAILIFF** and settling up the business of said estate. According to law you will pay on and deliver the residue of said estate according to the provision of said will and the laws of the land.

Witness WM V. HALLUM, Clerk of Court at Office 1<sup>st</sup> Monday in April 1854.

W. V. R. HALLUM, Clerk.

**SOURCE:**